Kaisa Group and Excel Range) on the other hand; and

(j) save for the Agreement and the Acting In Concert Undertaking, there is no
understanding, arrangement or agreement or special deal (as defined under Rule 25
of the Takeovers Code) between (i) any Eagle Legend Shareholder; and (ii)(a)the
Offeror and any parties acting in concert with it (including Kaisa Group and Excel
Range) or (ii)(b) Eagle Legend, its subsidiaries or associated companies.

(3) SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF EAGLE LEGEND

As at the date of this joint announcement, 1,060,000,000 Eagle Legend Shares are in
issue. Eagle Legend does not have any outstanding options, warrants or derivatives
or convertible rights affecting the Eagle Legend Shares. As at the date of this joint
announcement, the directors of Eagle Legend do not hold any Eagle Legend Shares.

The shareholding structure of Eagle Legend as at the date of this joint announcement and
immediately after Completion is set out below:

As at the date of
this joint announcement

Immediately after
Completion and before

the Offer
Number of

Eagle Legend
Shares %

Number of
Eagle Legend

Shares %

Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it

Offeror – 324,400,000 30.60
Excel Range 275,600,000 26.00 275,600,000 26.00

Sub-total 275,600,000 26.00 600,000,000 56.60

Vendor 324,400,000 30.60 – –

Eagle Legend Independent
Shareholders 460,000,000 43.40 460,000,000 43.40

1,060,000,000 100.00 1,060,000,000 100.00

– 13 –

(4) INFORMATION ON THE EAGLE LEGEND GROUP

Eagle Legend is an investment holding company. The Eagle Legend Group is principally
engaged in (i) trading of construction machinery and spare parts, leasing of the
construction machinery under operating leases and providing repair and maintenance
services in respect of the construction machinery and (ii) property development.

Set out below is a summary of the audited consolidated financial results of the Eagle
Legend Group for the two financial years ended 31 December 2019 and 2020 prepared in
accordance with the relevant accounting principles and financial regulations applicable